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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Scheme for Integrated Textile/Jute Parks (SITP) alongwith the number of projects pending/sanctioned with their
locations and funds allocated/utilised so far under the scheme in the country,State and Union Territorywise; 

( b ) whether proposals for setting up of more such parks for promotion of handloom production/exports potential in various
States/Union Territories have been received; 

(c) if so, the details of such proposals received during the last two years, State and Union Territory-wise; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to revive Tirupur textile industry; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof alongwith any financial assistance/package?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES(SMT. PANABAAKA LAKSHMI) 

(a): The details of the Scheme for Integrated Textile/Jute Parks (SITP) alongwith the number of projects pending/sanctioned with their
locations and funds allocated/utilised so far under the scheme in the country, State and Union Territory-wise are placed at Annexure-I. 

(b): Yes Madam, this Ministry has received 55 proposals to set up new parks. 

(c): Details of 55 proposals received during the last two years, State Union Territory-wise is placed at Annexure-II 

(d) & (e): Yes Madam, Finance Minister in his budget speech 2010-11 had announced an Additional Central Assistance (ACA) of
Rs.200 crores to the Government of Tamil Nadu towards the cost of Installation of Zero Liquid Discharge system at Tirupur to sustain
the Textiles Cluster for Knitwear. The first instalment of the ACA of Rs.100 crores was released to the Government of Tamil Nadu in
September 2010 by Ministry of Finance. 
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